# OP \$65.00 2029120

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM334071

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Serco Limited		06/22/2012	COMPANY: ENGLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Energy, Safety and Risk Consultants (UK) Limited		
Street Address:	Serco House, 16 Bartley Wood Business Park, Bartley Way		
City:	Hook, Hampshire		
State/Country:	ENGLAND		
Postal Code:	RG27 9UY		
Entity Type:	COMPANY: ENGLAND		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2029120	ANSWERS
Registration Number:	1956857	MONK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7032737684

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-273-7680

Email: rshapiro@sasiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Ronald E. Shapiro

**Address Line 1:** 11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 740

Address Line 4: Fairfax, VIRGINIA 22030

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ronald E. Shapiro	
SIGNATURE:	/Ronald E. Shapiro/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005471 FRAME: 0312

900317628

Dated

# 22 June 2012

# **SERCO LIMITED**

and

ENERGY, SAFETY AND RISK CONSULTANTS (UK) LIMITED

# TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT

# Linklaters

Linklaters LLP One Silk Street London EC2Y 8HQ

Telephone (+44) 20 7456 2000 Facsimile (+44) 20 7456 2222

A15177378/0.5/22 Jun 2012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005471 FRAME: 0313

This Deed of Assignment is made the 22 day of June 2012\_between:

- (1) SERCO LIMITED a company incorporated in England whose registered office is at Serco House, 16 Bartley Wood Business Park, Bartley Way, Hook, Hampshire, RG27 9UY (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) ENERGY, SAFETY AND RISK CONSULTANTS (UK) LIMITED a company incorporated in England whose registered office is at Serco House, 16 Bartley Wood Business Park, Bartley Way, Hook, Hampshire, RG27 9UY (the "Assignee").

#### Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the registered trade marks described in the Schedule (the "Trade Marks").
- (B) The Assignor and the Assignee are parties to a Business Sale Agreement dated 16 May 2012 (the "BSA") under which the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Trade Marks.
- (C) The parties now wish to give full effect to the BSA by entering into this assignment.

#### This Deed witnesses as follows:

#### 1 Assignment

- 1.1 Pursuant to the BSA and in consideration of the sum of £1 (receipt of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee:
  - all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trade Marks together with all the goodwill represented by and associated with the Trade Marks (but no other goodwill); and
  - 1.1.2 the right to bring or defend proceedings and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement or other cause of action (including passing off) arising from ownership of any of the Trade Marks or any trade marks deriving from any application in the Trade Marks, whether occurring before, on or after the date of this Agreement.

## 2 Further Assurance

The Assignor agrees hereafter promptly to execute all such documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to give full effect to this Assignment and secure to the Assignee the full benefit of the rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder.

# 3 Representations and warranties

The Assignor does not make, nor shall be deemed to have made to the Assignee, any express (other than assignment with full title guarantee) or implied representation or warranty with respect to any of the Trade Marks.

## 4 Counterparts

This Assignment may be entered into in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The parties may enter into this Assignment by signing any such counterpart.

## 5 Law and Jurisdiction

- 5.1 This Assignment and any non-contractual obligations arising out of it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.
- 5.2 Each of the parties irrevocably agrees that the courts of England are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute, whether contractual or non-contractual, which may arise out of or in connection with this Assignment and that accordingly any proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Assignment shall be brought only in such courts. Each of the parties irrevocably submits and agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of such courts and waives (and agrees not to raise) any objection to proceedings in any such court on the ground of venue or on the ground that proceedings have been brought in an inconvenient forum or on any other ground.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** this document has been executed as a Deed and delivered by or on behalf of the parties on the date stated at the beginning.

**Execution page follows** 

# **Execution page**

EXECUTED as a DEED by SERCO LIMITED acting by a director in the presence of

Name: GUY LEACIT

Name: SANDI MILLER

Witness 4 SONBORY COURT RD SONBORY TWILD SALL

EXECUTED as a DEED by
ENERGY, SAFETY AND RISK
CONSULTANTS (UK) LIMITED
acting by a director in the
presence of

Director()

Name:

Witness

37 Northcote Roo

ondon SWIL 6PX

Corporate Finance Mar

# Schedule

Trade Mark	Description	Country	Owner	Registration Number	Class
ANSWERS	Word	United States of America	Serco Limited	2029120	9
MONK	Word	United States of America	Serco Limited	1956857	9

A15177378/0,5/22 Jun 2012

**RECORDED: 03/04/2015** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005471 FRAME: 0317